0.7% increase in consumption (10%
tax decrease)

Figure 4 Cost offsets due to alcohol taxation over the modelled timeframe for the Danish population aged 16+ in 2009 (population 4,5 million).

Holm et al. Cost Effectiveness and Resource Allocation 2014, 12:1 Page 9 of 13
http://www.resource-allocation.com/content/12/1/1
on tax increases. Due to differences in modelled scenarios,
modelling approaches and characteristics of the popula-
tions modelled, it is difficult to make direct comparisons
between our results and the findings from other studies.
However, subject to these differences, our estimates of po-
tential health effects are lower than found by Chisholm
et al., Purshouse et al. and van den Berg et al. [14,19,21],
but higher than found by Cobiac et al. and Lhachimi et al.
[18,20], as illustrated in Table 5. Generally we find larger
potential cost offsets compared to these other studies.
Some of these differences in estimates of health effects

might be due to differences in alcohol consumption and
Table 4 Sensitivity analyses: cost-effectiveness of alcohol taxa
population aged 16+ in 2009, population: 4.5 million)

Intervention
DALYs averteda

Mean CI95% low CI95% high M

Price elasticityd
20% increase 43,873 35,130 52,556 −

100% increase 204,291 167,407 243,095 −

10% decrease −23,209 −27,760 −18,645

Intervention coste
20% increase 19,995 16,080 24,007 −

100% increase 95,639 76,949 113,174 −

10% decrease −10,085 −12,107 −8,077

Taxation pass-
through rate of 1.66f

20% increase 33,282 26,760 40,024 −

100% increase 157,148 129,415 186,267 −

10% decrease −17,010 −20,368 −13,793

Taxation pass-
through rate of 2.57f

20% increase 50,580 40,628 60,523 −

100% increase 239,017 191,170 291,742 −

10% decrease −26,348 −31,770 −21,220
aDALY = disability-adjusted life year. bICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio. cCa
higher price elasticities of −0.35, -0.7 and −0.7 respectively for beer, wine and spirit
intervention cost for taxation as for other legislative interventions (yearly cost of €3
the effects of the assumed taxation pass-through rate of 1 is tested by applying tw
1.66) and Kenkel (a rate of 2.57) [49,50].
baseline epidemiology and demography of the popula-
tions studied. Denmark has a larger baseline burden of
disease from alcohol-related diseases than many other-
wise comparable countries [10]. Thus there is a large po-